
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Matthew Evans, Democratic Services Officer 
on 01432 383690 or e-mail matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Agreed Syllabus Conference  
 

 

Date: Friday 29 November 2019 

Time: 3.00 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Matthew Evans, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 383690 

Email: matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Agreed Syllabus 
Conference  

 
 
Membership 

 

  
Committee D Councillor Harvey 

Councillor Hewitt 
Councillor Stone 

   
Committee A Mr Burbidge Roman Catholic representative 
 Canon Nugent Free Church representative 
 Mrs Ault Bahai faith representative 
 Ven. Choesang Buddist faith representative 
   
Committee B Mr Debenham 

Mr Harrington 
Church of England representative 
Church of England representative 

 Mr Nicholas Church of England representative 
   
Committee C Mr Caldicott Primary teacher representative 
 Mrs Barker 

 
Secondary teacher representative 
 
 
 

  
  

  
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   



 
Herefordshire Council  29 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON 

 

 

 To elect the chairperson of the agreed syllabus conference. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 10 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2019. 
 

 

5.   GUIDANCE FOR THE AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE 
 

11 - 30 

 To consider the results of the consultation conducted with teachers in respect 
of the rel
[...]
tings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 
 

5

http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings


 
 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

SHIRE HALL, ST PETER’S SQUARE, HEREFORD, HR1 2HX. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Assembly Point which is 
located in the car park at the front of the building.  A check will 
be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 

 

6



 

Minutes of the meeting of the Agreed Syllabus Conference held 
at Committee Room 1 - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX on Friday 15 March 2019 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor John Stone (chairperson) 
 

   
 Carolyn Ault, Lou Barker, Venerable Tsuiltrim Tenzin Choesang, Stewart 

Debenham, Councillor EPJ Harvey, Duncan Jones, Councillor MT McEvilly, 
Jonathan Nicholas, Anna Nugent and Tracey Wakefield 

 

  
  
Officers: Alison Naylor and Stephen Pett 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Pat Burbidge and Ben Caldicott. 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Tracey Westlake acted as a substitute for Ben Caldicott. 
 

3. GUIDANCE FOR THE AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE   
 
The Agreed Syllabus Conference received a report from the RE Consultant setting out 
the proposed timeline and options for a review of the agreed RE syllabus. The following 
points were raised in the presentation of the report: 
 

 The role of the Conference was to recommend to SACRE a new RE syllabus for 
Herefordshire.   

 A review of the RE syllabus needed to take place every five years. SACRE had 
requested the review of the syllabus to commence after four years following the 
agreement of the previous syllabus in 2015. 

 The syllabus currently in place in Herefordshire was an ‘off-the-shelf’ syllabus 
with elements adapted to the county. 

 The proposed timeline identified summer 2020 for the launch of the new syllabus.  

 An amount of £5,000 had been allocated to fund the review. 

 A syllabus needed to be clear in intent, impact and monitoring.  

 It was explained that the Commission on RE was looking to remove the locally 
agreed syllabus for RE but there was no imminent national curriculum proposed. 

 
The options  
 
The RE Consultant outlined the three options proposed for the review of the syllabus as 
below: 
 
Option A: 

 Consisted of a renewal of the current syllabus in Herefordshire with updates 
included.  

7

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

 There would be no financial pressure on the budget for the review with the 
selection of option a. 

 The syllabus had originally been written for Worcestershire and had been 
adapted and introduced in Herefordshire four years ago. 

 The benefits of the syllabus was that it was established in schools, teachers were 
familiar with it and lesson plans had been produced around its core elements. 

 Updates to the syllabus would be required to key stage one and assessment 
elements as well as some updates to take account of new legal elements e.g. the 
inclusion of Humanism. 

 Disadvantages consisted of the syllabus being considered archaic and some 
considered it to be insufficiently local. 

 The syllabus explored key questions along the strands of believing, expressing 
and living. It contained aims and outcomes and planning steps. There was also 
an assessment model for progression and it was practical and user-friendly.  

 
Option B 

 Option b was a different syllabus which contained an alternative approach. 

 There would be no financial pressure on the budget for the review with the 
selection of option b.   

 The syllabus proposed was produced in 2017 and was a more recent syllabus 
than option a. 

 The syllabus did not contain a thematic approach but provided a systematic 
approach to teaching and learning. 

 The syllabus incorporated the Understanding Christianity module which was 
already used in a number of schools in Herefordshire. 

 A disadvantage with the syllabus is that it would represent a change after five 
years. 

 The units in the option b syllabus were structured around making sense of belief, 
understanding impacts and making connections.  

 The key questions in the syllabus were structured around religion e.g. what it 
means to be a Muslim in modern day Britain. 

 
Option C 

 To write an entirely new syllabus. 

 The budget proposed for the review would not meet the cost of option c and 
additional funding would need to be sought. 

 If neither option a or b were acceptable it was proposed that the conference 
return to consider the potential of option c. 

 
The conference made the points below in the discussion, which focused on options a 
and b, that followed: 
 

 Both syllabuses looked good. 

 Schools and teachers in Herefordshire had put a lot of work into delivering the 
syllabus in option a. 

 The approach in option a syllabus was liked by pupils. 

 Where the syllabus in option b had been implemented it had quickly become 
established and did not represent a big change from the option a syllabus.  

 Option b provided the better preparation for GCSE RE but it was acknowledged 
that the chosen syllabus needed to appeal to all cohorts. 

 It was proposed that a small panel of teachers look at the two syllabuses in 
greater detail and report back to the meeting of the conference in November 
2019. 

 It was queried how Understanding Christianity could be incorporated into syllabus 
b. A number of schools had adopted Understanding Christianity and if it could be 

8



 

incorporated it would make it more attractive to schools. The RE Consultant 
confirmed that some key questions and outcomes in syllabus b had been taken 
from Understanding Christianity. Syllabus b contained an abridged version of the 
core learning content from Understanding Christianity. 

 How Understanding Christianity could be included in the syllabus in option a was 
also queried. The RE Consultant explained that a supplement to the syllabus 
could be produced. It was important to know how many schools had incorporated 
Understanding Christianity in Herefordshire. 

 Syllabus b provided more information about individual faiths and syllabus a was 
more comparative across faiths. 

 It was proposed and agreed that a slot at the primary school conference would 
be arranged to allow teachers to consult over the syllabus options. Lou Barker 
would engage with secondary teachers regarding the options. 

 The Conference would look to make a decision in November 2019 and the 
syllabus would launch in summer 2020. 

 It was suggested that the selected syllabus option should contain a list of local 
resources and contain annexes with local elements. 

 
RESOLVED: That –  
 

a) The timetable for the review of the agreed syllabus is agreed; and  
 

b) The outcome of the primary and secondary teacher consultation is reported 
to the next meeting of the Conference in November.   

 
 

The meeting ended at 3.05 pm Chairperson 

9



10



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Matthew Evans, Tel: 01432 383690, email: Matthew.Evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Meeting: Agreed Syllabus Conference 

Meeting date: Friday 29 November 2019 

Title of report: Guidance for the agreed syllabus conference 

Report by: RE Consultant 

 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose and summary 

In accordance with Section 35 of the Education Act 1996 the council is obliged to establish an 
Agreed Syllabus Conference to produce and recommend to the council an agreed Religious 
Education Syllabus for Herefordshire. 

To consider the results of the consultation conducted with teachers in respect of the religious 
education syllabus options and agree which option to progress. The final version of the syllabus 
will be considered by a future meeting of the Agreed Syllabus Conference for recommendation to  
the local authority (LA). 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

(a) The Agreed Syllabus Conference agree the syllabus option, from those contained in 
paragraph 5 below, to progress forproduction . 

 

 

11

AGENDA ITEM 5



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Matthew Evans, Tel: 01432 383690, email: Matthew.Evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Alternative options 

1. There are three potential RE syllabus options open to the agreed syllabus conference to 
progress for production , as below: 

a)  the renewal of the licence with RE Today, which includes a supplement to insert into the 
2015-2020 syllabus.  

b)  purchasing the   licence for the use of RE Today’s more recent Syllabus Model B. 
c) the commissioning of a bespoke new syllabus from RE Today. 

  

Key considerations 

2. At the meeting of SACRE held on 9 November 2018, it was noted that an agreed syllabus 
conference would take place in March 2019 to review the religious education syllabus 
currently being used by Herefordshire schools. It is a requirement that the syllabus is 
reviewed, at least, every five years. The existing syllabus was last reviewed and approved 
in March 2015.  

3. At the meeting on 15 March 2019 the Agreed Syllabus Conference agreed the timetable 
below for the progression of th
[...]
l B’ will be comparable with that  
   of the updated ‘model A’ - £4,185  
 Option C -  Bespoke syllabus writing can cost between £15,000 and £30,000 
 

Legal implications 

13



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Matthew Evans, Tel: 01432 383690, email: Matthew.Evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

11. In accordance with Section 35, Schedule 31 of the Education Act 1996 the council is 
obliged to establish an Agreed Syllabus Conference to produce and recommend to the 
council an agreed education syllabus for Herefordshire.  

 
12.  In 2010 the Department for Education produced a document: ‘Religious education in 

 English schools: Non-statutory guidance 2010’. An extract from the 2010 guidance is 
 attached at appendix 2. 

Risk management 

13. During the production of this report there has been an assessment of the likely risk 
management implications. It is not considered that risk of any significance arises from the 
drafting or content of this report.  

Consultees 

14. Consultation concerning those options proposed above has been conducted with teachers 
at schools across Herefordshire. The outcomes of this consultation are contained in 
appendix 1. recommendations.  

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Consultation with teaches and outcomes.  

Appendix 2 –  Extract from department for children, Schools and Families Religious 
education in English schools: Non-statutory Guidance 2009 

Appendix 3 – Background briefing - options for Agreed Syllabus review 2019 (for 2020) 

Background papers 

None identified 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

14



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Matthew Evans, Tel: 01432 383690, email: Matthew.Evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Please include a glossary of terms, abbreviations and acronyms used 
in this report. 

 

LA – Local Authority 
RE – Religious Education 
SACRE – Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 

 

15





Appendix 1: feedback from teache

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of Standing advisory council for religious 
education (SACRE) held at Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St 
Peter's Square, Hereford HR1 2HX on Friday 29 November 2019 
at 2.00 pm

Present: Carolyn Ault, Lou Barker, Pat Burbidge, Ben Caldicott, 
Venerable Tsuiltrim Tenzin Choesang, Stewart Debenham, Mark Harrington, 
Councillor Liz Harvey, Councillor Jennie Hewitt, Jonathan Nicholas, 
Anna Nugent, Councillor John Stone and Tracey Westlake

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON  

Councillor John Stone opened the meeting as the outgoing Chairperson of the agreed 
syllabus conference and explained that the meeting of the agreed syllabus conference 
had been moved to 2.00 p.m. The meeting of SACRE would now follow the meeting of 
the agreed syllabus conference.

Councillor John Stone proposed Lama Choesang as Chairperson of the agreed syllabus 
conference which was seconded by Councillor Jennie Hewitt. The appointment of Lama 
Choesang was agreed unanimously by the agreed syllabus conference for the remainder 
of the current council term, until May 2023.

RESOLVED: That Lama Choesang is appointed the Chairperson of the agreed 
syllabus conference until May 2023. 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

There were no apologies received from members of the agreed syllabus conference. 
Kate Maygothling provided her apologies for the meeting.

3. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)  

There were no named substitutes.

4. MINUTES  

The minutes of the previous meeting on 15 March 2019 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairperson.

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting on 15 March 2019 are agreed as a 
correct record.

5. GUIDANCE FOR THE AGREED SYLLABUS CONFERENCE  

The agreed syllabus conference considered a report by the RE consultant to select a 
syllabus option to progress for production. Stephen Pett, RE consultant introduced the 
report and explained that at the previous meeting the agreed syllabus conference had 
agreed that a bespoke syllabus would not be pursued due to the cost implications. The 
two remaining options for the new syllabus consisted of the renewal of the current 



syllabus with supplements or the introduction of another ‘off the shelf’ syllabus, currently 
used in Gloucestershire, which provided a systematic approach to the teaching of RE 
and sought to examine religions in detail. The RE consultant provided a summary of the 
consultation conducted with teachers concerning the two options; there had been a 
mixed response but the majority of teachers had supported the introduction of the new 
model.

During the debate, members of the agreed syllabus conference considered the following 
points:

 The syllabus contained in option B complemented the approach at GCS;
 Option B was compatible with the Ofsted framework;
 The syllabus should contain local details regarding religions and places pof 

worship in Herefordshire;
 There was scope in option B for the discussion of non-religious world views 

including humanism;
 Understanding Christianity was compatible with option B.

Lou Barker proposed that option B be progress to production which was seconded by 
Councillor John Stone and agreed unanimously by the agreed syllabus conference.

RESOLVED: That syllabus option B is approved for progression to production.

The meeting ended at 2.35 pm Chairperson


